
METROPOLITAN EXPOSITION-RECREATION COMMISSION

RESOLUTION NO.133

Modifying the Schedule of Extra Charges for the use of Commission
facilities

The Metropolitan Exposition Recreation Commission finds

That Staff has prepared revised Schedule of Extra Charges for
the use of Commission facilities

That this Schedule of Extra Charges should be approved by the
Metropolitan ExpositionRecreation Commission and be effective July
1991

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the revised Schedule of Extra Charges
for the use of Commission facilities is hereby approved and adopted and
will be in full forced and effect July 1991 Copies of the revised
Schedule of Extra Charges are attached to this Resolution

Passed by the Commission June 19 1991

________
Chairman

Secretary/Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Metro Genera louns



Metropolitan Exposition-Recreation Commission
P.O Box 2746 Portland Oregon 9720$ 503/731.7800 Fax 731-7870 777 NE Martin Luther King Jr Blvd

Date June 1991

TO Metropolitan ExpositionRecreation Commission

FROM Staff

SUBJECT Schedule of Extra Charges

Background

In February of 1981 the ExpositionRecreation Commission adopted its
formal Rules and Regulations Included in those Rules and Regulations
was an attachment of the Schedule of Extra Charges to all users of
Commission facilities These charges cover variety of items not
normally included in the rental of our facilities i.e equipment
rental practice time special set-up labor charges etc and are
updated annually

taff has reviewed the existing Schedule of Extra Charges and has
ecommended modifications at each facility where necessary by reason

increased cost to the Commission wage increases etc The attached
documents highlight the changes

Update

draft copy of the Schedule of Extra Charges including proposed
changes was sent to our users of each of our facilities May 29 1991
for their input and comments

Financial Effect

The estimated effect in additional revenues generated by the changes in
the Schedule of Extra Charges would be

0CC 1500
Coliseum 5000
Stadium 750
PCPA 22200

Recommendation

It is the recommendation of Staff that the Coission approve the
updated Schedule of Extra Charges attached to become effective July
1991 by approval of the attached Resolution No.

General



OREGON CONVENTION CENTER

Portland Oregon

SCHEDULE OF EXTRA CHARGES
Effective July 1991

Changes in pricing are for the following four items only

Trash Removal $10.00/yard $10.75/yard

Press Feed N/A $40.00/event

Photocopies N/A .25/page

Facsimile Charges Sending $5/page 1-2 pgs/$3.OO
Addl pgs/$ 1.00

Receiving $2/page 1-3 pgs/$2.O0
Addl pgs/$I.OO



FACILITY EQUIPMENT RATES
EtfectivJQlyI 1991

Stage Sections

Tables

Tablecloths

Chairs

Flip Chart

Additional Pads

Bulletin Board Chalk Board

Easels

Stanchions with Rope 10 section

Sign Holders

Coat Racks

Dance Floor 256 3x3 sections

Pipe and Drape high

Forklift Man Lift Vertical Lift hr minimum
High Reach hr minimum

Spotlights Xenon Trouper--includes scaffold

Trouperettes Ballroom/Meeting Roomsincludes scaffold

Security Core Lock Changes

Keys not returned

Water Stations

Pallet Removal

Trash Removal excess

Armored Car Pickup

Heating Air Conditioning move-in/move-out

Full Lighting of Exhibit Hall move-in/move-out

Photocopies

Facsimile Charges

Transmission

Receiving

Overseas

$10.00 run of show

5.00 run of show

4.00 each

200 per day

10.00 run of show

5.00 each

15.00 run of show

10.00 run of show

5.00 run of show

5.00 run of show

10.00 run of show

2.00 per section per day

1.00 per linear ft./run of sti

50.00 per hr w/operator

75.00 per hr w/operator

100.00 per day plus operator

50.00 per day plus operator

35.00 per core

20.00 each

5.00 per day per station

5.00 each

10.75 per yard

30.00 per trip

300.00 per day

160.00 per day

.25 per copy

through pages $3.00 Additional increments of pages $1.00

through pages @S2.00 Additional increments of pages $1.00

Above charges plus ATT long distance charges



Lecterns

Stand-Up
Table Top
Lectern with Sound System

15.00

15.00
50.00

AUDIONISUAL
EQUIPMENT RATES

20.00 run of show
15.00 run of show
75.00 per day

Effective July 1991

30.00 for or more days
30.00 for or more days

100.00 for or more days

150.00 for3 or more days

Laser Pointer

Slide Projector with Stand

Overhead Projector with Stand

Overhead Transparencies
Overhead Transparencies w/Frames
Cassette Recorder

Blank Cassette Tapes
Remote Control Extension

Projection Carts

Acetate Roll Markers
Screens

6x8
9x12
10- 1/Tx 14

Dress Kit

Telex Intercom System
to include Headsets

Extra Headsets

20.00 per day
25.00 per day
25.00 per day

.75 each
1.00 each

20.00 per day
7.00
2.50

10.00
5.00

25.00 per day
40.00 per day
55.00 per day
50.00 per day

150.00 run of show

20.00 each

40.00 for or more days
50.00 for or more days
50.00 for or more days

40.00 for or more days

15.00 with drape

50.00 for or more days
80.00 for or more days

110.00 for or more days
100.00 for or more days

Audio Feed

Press Feed

50.00 per Exhibit Hall Section or Ballroom

25.00 per Meeting Section
40.00 per event

Video Feed
Video Recorder/Player

l/2a VHS
3/4k VHS

50.00 per connection

40.00 per day
60.00

80.00 for or more days
120.00 for or more days

Color TV Monitors 25
Microphone Mixer 4-channel

Microphone Mixer 8-channel
Sound System

Speakers 8-Channel Mix/100 Watt

50.00 per day
20.00 per day
40.00 per day
75.00 per day

100.00 for or more days
40.00 for or more days
80.00 for or more days

AV Setup Standby Time
AV Production Time

17.50 per hour
30.00 per hour

Microphones
Standard
Lavalier

Wireless



OREGON
CONVENTION
CTER

LABOR AND
SERVICE RATES

Effecrive July 7991

Labor Hourly Rate

hour minimum

Uniformed Agent

Uniformed Agent Supervisor

Armed Uniformed Agent

Medical Specialist First Aid

Peer Security

$13.00

7.40

10.00

18.60

12.25

7.90

or per item 1.00

12.65

14.10

14.30

15.40

9.25

Service Labor

General Laborer

AudioNideo Coordinator

AudioNideo Technician

Telephone Coordinator

Graphics Video Operator

Electrician

Engineer

Utility Maintenance carpenter painter

Hourly Rate

hour minimum

Supervisor

Usher

Ticket Taker Badge Checker Door Guard Gate Attendant

Box Office Supervisor

Ticket Seller

Coat Check Personnel

15.00

17.50

30.00

17.50

12.00

30.00

30.00

25.00

Stagehands may be required or the following types of work and are subject to union scale per

current contract pius 25% overhead Stagehands/Spotlight Operators/ Rigging/Sound Operators



MEMORIAL COLISEUM COMPLEX

CIVIC STADIUM

Portland Oregon

SCHEDULE OF EXTRA CHARGES

Effective July 1991



MEMORIAL COLISEUM COMPLEX
PORTLAND OREGON

SCHEDULE OF EXTRA CHARGES

PROPOSED

Effective Subject to change without nouce

Rental fees normally include Overhead illumination heating or air conditioning risers

banquet tables chairs basic sound System and normal clean-up Listed below are charye not

covered by rental fees

ARENA ONLY

ITEM DESCRIPTION PROPOSED
cHARGES

CURRENT
CHARGES

Xenon Follow Sport

Gelatins

Stage Drape

Stage Barrier

Crowd Control Railing

High Stage

Medium Stage

Plastic

Full

Half

Section

StiMrd 56 40 69 plus
two 16 16 69 wings

Larger

Stndsrd 56 40 45 plus

two 16 16 69 wings

Larger

12 24 standard

Anything Larger charged at rate

HALLS AND MEETING ROOMS

DESCRIPTION

24 16
8X24X24
12X24X24

24 sections

4X8X16 Risers

4X8X24

$100

per performance

$6.50 per sheet

$125.00 per event

$150.00 per event

$80.00 per event

$5.00 per section

$400.00 per event

$500.00 per event

no charge
for hails

$5000 per tesudace

Without operator and geLatins

$500.00 per event

$600.00 per event

$75.00

same

$95.00

$125.00

same

$425.00

$525.00

$325.00

$425.00

same

New

same

same

new

Arena Miser Platform

Ice Resurfacing

ITEM

Stage

Interlocking Stage Cover

PROPOSED CHARGES

As available included

in base at no

charge
$10.00 per section

$5.00 per riser

$2.00 per piece



ENTIRE COMPLEX

1TM DPSCRTPTTOJf PROPOSEn ctmrr
CHARGES CHARGES

Keys Not returned $10.00 each same

Security Core $25.00 each same

Dance Floor Section 65 sections 52.50 each same
avail able

Floor undivided 52 40 $150.00 same

Tables Single Day All Sizes $3.00 per day

Tables Multi-Day 30 wood topped-folding $5.00 per event 53.00/day
commercial use 30 wood topped-folding $5.00 per event $2.50/day

30 wood topped-folding $5.00 per event $175/day

Table Clothes not for booth/commercial usc $400 cleaning fee $3.00

Gaffers Tape $600 per roll New

Divider Drape not for booth show use 10 51.00 per lineal foot same
10 51.00 per lineal foot same

Piano upright tuned $75.00 per event

Piano Tuning $50.00 same

Podiums Standard One provided per room rented
additional at $10.00 per event

Press Feed $40.00 per event New

Microphones One provided per room rented

additional at $4.00 per event same

Parking Passes Cars $4.00/day- One nine same

enuy $6.00/day
unlimited entry

Buses $16.00/day one time same

entry

Trucka/RV $4.00 per space used

per day for one time

entry

Telephone Direct outside Line exclusive $35.00 one day use $30.00

of long distance charges $60.00 more than one $50.00

day use

Music Stands $1.00 each New
Music Stand Lights $1.00 each New



ENTIRE COMPLEX

ITEM DESCRIPTION PROPOSED CIIRRN1
CHARGES

Facsimile Transmission/Receiving

FAX Number 503 230-6717 Transmission through pages NEW
$3.00 Additional

increments of pages
$1.00

Receiving through pages NEW
$2.00 Additional

increments of pages
$1.00

Overseas Above charges plus NEW
ATT long distance

charges

GENERAL SERVICES

The following Memorial Coliseum tools and equipment are not available for rental or use

Fork Lifts NEW
Scissor Lifts

Vacuums
Power and hand tools

ITEM DESCRIPTION PROPOSED CURRENT
ChARGES CHARGES

Trash Removal excess Dumpster yardage
Effective 1/1/91 $10.75 per yard $6.25

Drop Box Current market price

Pallet Disposal $5.00 each $3.00

Broadway Sign $7.00 per line/per day $6.00

Georgia Pacific Room Door Removal or Replacement $80.00 per removal or $60.00

replacement

Other Door Removal First pair $25.00 removal/replacement $20.00
Additional pairs $20.00 removal/replacement $15.00

Signs/Banners Arena lobby only

Hanging/Removal $15.00 per sign

Additional signs/banners

Hanging/Removal $10.00 per sign NEW

Photocopies .25 per page NEW



GENERAL SERVICES

ITEM DESCRIPTION PROPOSED CURRENT
CHARGES CHARGES

Insurance $1000000 public liability/property Per current rates

damage may be purchased through the quoted by Sales

Coliseum/Stadium Sales Department Dept
Rates vary by type of event

Bank Charges Wire transfer $13.00 each NEW
Returned items $1.50 each NEW

Photographic Shoot Includes house lights with $350.00 NEW
or FilmingfRecording venue set as is

Session Tenant to supply liability insurance

Additional charges may include

Staffing and/or stagehand labor

heating/cooling additional lighting

requirements and special set-up charges

Maximum 112 hr shift

Each additional hour $100.00

Broadcast Fee Filming and/or recording to Negotiable
be reproduced in any manner

for radio or television broadcast

Staffed Video Recording Contracted permittees may utilize

MERC staff and equipment for the

purpose of video taping events

Charges are
Cameraman video equipment $85 per 4/br shift

$160 per 8/hr shift

Each additional hour $20.00

VHS 3/4 or 1f2 tape Market Price

Schedule arrangements to be made through Sales/Booking Department
Contracted events take priority

Ticket Center Services Please contact Ticket Center Management 5031235-8771

Group Sales Services Please contact Group Sales Department 5031230-6702

PR/Promotions Services Please contact the Sales Department 5031235-8771

Catering All food and beverage provided through Fine Host Inc

the exclusive conceuionaire/caterer for the Memorial

Coliseum/Civic Stadium For more information call

5031231-0578

Arena Sony Jubotron $500 per day NEW
Screen Rental exclusive of opera

tional charge



MEMORIAL COLISEUM COMPLEX/CIVIC STADIUM
PORTLAND OREGON

SCHEDULE OF LABOR CHARGES

Effective July 1991

LABOR DESCRIPTION HOURLY RATE
hour minimum

Ticket Services Supervisor 18.60

Ticket Seller Show 12.25

Ticket Seller advance 10.20

Telephone Reservationist 7.90

Admissions Services Head Usher 13.00

Usher 7.40

Head Gate Attendant 13.00

Gaze Attendant 10.00

Security/Medical
Services Uniformed Agent unarmed 12.65

Uniformed Agent armed 14.10

Uniformed Agent Supervisor 14.30

Medical Specialist First Aid 15.40

Peer Security contracted service 9.25

Scoreboard Operator per hour 10.90

Message Center Operator/
AV Technician per hour 10.90

Stagehands

Following available labor is subject to Union scale health and welfare

benefits plus 25% overhead

Stagehands
Spotlight Operators
Sound Operators



CIVIC STADIUM PROPOSED
PORTLAND OREGON

SCHEDULE OF EXTRA CHARGES

Effective Subject to change without notice

ITEM DESCRIPTION PROPOSED CURRENT
CRARGES C1ARGES

Field Practice Lighting $65/hr $50/hr

Practice Time $50/hr $50/first hr
$25/hr Ca

ditional

hr

Field Conversion 300/change $250/change

Locker Room usage During practices $25/room

Signs/Banners Hanging/Removal $25/large
10/small

Keys Not Returned $10/ca NEW

Security Core $25/ca

Facsimile Transmission/Receiving
FAX Number 503 230-6717 Transmission through pages NEW

$3.00 Additional

increments of pages

@31.00

Receiving through pages NEW
$2.00 Additional

increments of pages
@31.00

Overseas Above charges plus
ATT long distance

charges

Insurance $1000000 public liability/property Pet current rates

damage may be purehased through the quoted by Sales

Coliseum/Stadium Sales Department Dept
Razes vary by type of event



CIVIC STADIUM
SCIIEDTJLE OFTRA CI1AR
PAGE

ITEM DESCRIPTION PROPOSED CURRENT
CHARGES CHARGES

Photographic Shoot Includes house lights with $350.00 NEW
or FilmingfRecording venue set as is

Session Tenant to supply liability insurance

Additional charges may include

Staffing and/or stagehand labor

beating/cooling additional Lighting

requirements and special set-up charges
Maximum 112 hr shift

Each additional hour $100.00

Ticket Center Services Please contact Ticket Center Management 5031235-8771

Group Sales Services Please contact Group Sales Department 5031230-6702

PR/Promotions Services Please contact the Sales Department 5031235-8771

Catering All food and beverage provided through Fine Host Inc
the exclusive concessionaire/caterer for the Memorial

Coliseum/Civic Sthdium For more information call

5031231-0578



PORTLAND CENTER
FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS

Portland Oregon

SCHEDULE OF EXTRA CHARGES

Effective July 1991



piJCENrER FOR TUE PERFORMING ARTS

PORTLAND OREGON

SCHEDULE OF EXTRA CHARGES

Intermediate Theatre and Dolores Wlnnlngstad Theatre

EFFECTIVE July 1991 SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

REm-AL FEES NOR WALT INCLUDES HEATING VVILA77ONAND AIR CONDITIONING
CUSTODIAL CLFAN1NG AVAILABLE lNVF2IORY OF STAGE LIGHTiNG AND SOUND
EQUIPMEYr HOUSE MANAGER AND AN ENGINEER LLu BOW SUBJECT TO

VAIL4BILITYAND NEED ARE I7MS AND CHARGES NOT COVERED BY RENTAL FEES

INTERMEDIATE WINNINGSTAD
EOUIPMENT THEATRE THEATRE

Dance flo S15OIr of iaw

Follow SDo3Xe troops esth 0Jp $2O0/
esch $pet $1OWw $25/pet $100/wesk

GaffetfDuct Taps
$600/toll $6.00/tOll

__ UU.5Wsbe UMOthesGol color nedie

Keys dot
$1000 esch $10.00/c

key retnDed

Lectern first it charge $10.00/petL $10.OWpf

10fup- .15/copy .10/espy .15/copy

jse jy $l00/pwf S100/pf

Stnwy Uptight 75P 751pf

Pio Tting dg4
Pits ezclv of lzb

PA Syptl $35/pL $35/PL

T4n of tOIáiiji ti0/isf $4Qãyit1J/s

dii 4i of $15dny $7Slrnaof

Wul Dryet $SIday $2SM S5I4e$2S/ws

Alloozpp1ies CPl10% Cplus10S

All charges above ire boxed an as is ws is bxeis AU ges ve or will be st.

pexiUess aspenre

There will be no extra charge excopt labor for the following its as available

ic gala rnrnc stand lights Lecteto one only chin th. bo eoxed iiy lighting ey
hones cWtam bordet lights legs and drops orc1rn thoU Intarnediete Thestre only



LABOR HOURLy RATE li

ADMISSIONS Adedsalon Wo6d of evect

SECURrrYIMBDICAL Stagedooc2 Applicable

Uuioa4 agz armd on
Uniforud Agt Supviaor dat
Medical Sperialid FimAid of
Peec Security contlicl service evont

STAGE Rat apply to the Interriat Th wb eon-profit perfoing arta and orgniPe
supply qualified tlmician as ded by PCPA The actual labor chazg are dapidx upon
the nature of the evont and the technical reqiñrits of the thow Miniwmm call is four bowsex Ueck loaders The Dokeu Wmingid Thtre is totally eon-oman provided
ogiicna can supply quiIi iri as by PCPA in icb the ra
do not apply

Stage labor is subject to union scale hedth and welfare bonefits plus 25% overbe.d

NOTh Dolores Wrnningstad Thcae in eon-union uriliing volunteers

2N0Th Stagedoor charged back to pernuttee at $36.00 per pufniuc or rehesrnlltecb day
After eight bows staguloor security charged back at applicable bowl raze

NOTE --Oee Dpeitut Head lecluded in the bass rt for to eight bows-eta in the Idirta
Thestis

NOTE Szd Stage Configuration in the Dolores Wieninad is the madifled Thri Stage ..4ing
.-ary of 322

OTHER

Insurance UO0.000 SLOOI.001 nublic liabilitv/1..ct dsnet

Provided through PCPA ia-bo if not pwr1t...d through oeträds innusnos carrier Rater vary by type of cv

All food au beverage peuvidad through Jabs Catering the etclvs ccJr3c IcL for PA ilitst

20% charge an ail soW in PCPA fhti In the ev perudnes requea PCPA to provide
seller the pvti charge ivill be inretud to 35%

Exhibit Bootht

charge of $50.00 per hihk bo table atc per of ti.4.nt s31 be made ba rantul

shall not spp1y for rw-eel rouv erha or ucss ansi infur tables



PORTLAND CENTER FOR TIlE PERFORMING ARTS

PORTLAND OREGON

SCHEDULE OF EXTRA CHARGES

Civic Auditorium and Arlene Schnitzer Concert Hall

EFFECmE July 1991 SUBIEC TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

RETAL FEEgNORMALLYINCLUDE HEATING VEWJIL4 TIONARD AIR CONDiTIONING
CUSTODIAL CLEANING AVAILABLE INVEITORY OF STAGE UGH7TNG AND SOUND
EQUIPMENT HOUSE MAN1GER AND AN ENGINEER LLu1D BOW SU8JECT TO

VA ILABILJ7T AND NEED ARE ITEMS AND CHARGES NOT COVERED BYRENrAL FEES

CIVIC ARLENE SCHN1TZER
EOUIPMENT AUDITORIUM CONCERT HALL

Follow Spots I7EfPasf t300/wsá
Xenon Super Troopers as S100/perf4 $3SO/wk
carbon Arc Super 75Jpcaf 300/weak

Troopers as S100/perc $35O/w
Xenon Troopers each $50/perf $200/weak
Trooperettea each $25/perf $100/weak $25/pod $100/w

GafferDuct Tape $6.00/roll $6.00/roll

Gel color media

Keys deposit refunded if

key retnmed sio.oo each $10.OOJeech

Lectern first one at no charge 0.OOIperf S10.00/pcrf

Photocopier jo .l5/crpy .10/op .15Jcc

Piano Steinway $100/pad
BaldwIn $150/pad $150/pert

Steinway Upright 75/pert

Piano Tuning dgnahd
hones tn $50.00 $50.00

Pits Seats encluve of Ishor $75/pert

PA System porb $55y tion $35/lobby ftmtion

Rogers E6 $300/pasL

Scrim bit filled $100/ron of show

Telephone exclt of long $10/day$S0/weak
diaran $lS/y $75/mn of S1S/dy $75/nm of thaw

Trin carbon spotlight charge

Fashion Show R.srrç $100/per run of show

Washer Dryer $5/day $25/week

All Other PP coat plus 10% Cost plus 10%

All charges above are based on an ii where iz basis All changer vet or modifications will be at

perittses expense



CIVIC ARLESCHNfl
AUDiTORIUM CONCERT HALL

Thea win be no extra charge except labor for the following items available

music stands inuelc stand lights podium lectern one only chairs tables house sound systm house lighting

system house curtain border lights legs and drops picture sheet orchestra shell and platforms

LABOR __ HOURLY RATE 14 hour minimum

ADMISSIONS ACS Adrmtzccma Control Supervisor Applicable
Gate Attdknt rates

onS_ date

Ticket Seller show of

Ticket Seller advance evont

Telephone Rmervationist

Elevator Operator

Chethoom

SECURITYIMEDICAL Stagedoor Applicable
Uniformsd Agout unarmed rates

Unifvrmed Agani armsd on
Unifonned Ageet Supervisor date

Medical Specialist First Aid of

Peer Security contract service evant

Staget Stage labor is subject to union scale besith and welfare fits plus 25% overhesd

NOTE The standard stage configuration in the Arione Scbni Ct Hall is with the modified cw1t thell

in place except mid-Jims to -August

wa Oiajis of 0519



rH
Insurance UOO.000 $1000000 oublic liabilitv/orooeitv dimae

Provided through PCPA in-house if not pwvhased through outside insurance carrier Rates vary by type of event

Catering

All food and beverage provided through Jakes Catering the exclusive co cessionajre/caterer for PCPA facilities

Souvenirs

20% charge on all marchandi/aouvesurs sold in PCPA facilities In the event permittee ruests PCPA to provide
seller the percentage charge will be ireased to 35%

Rehearsal Hall

The Civic Auditorium Rehearsal Hall complete with music stands chairs and an upright piano is available for

rental fee of 25O0 $40.00 for four hour rehearsal In the event the rehearsal extends beyond four

hours additional tima will be charged at the rate of-$5.O0 $10.00 per hour up to rnthmnn daily charge of
$SOJQQ $75.00 The rehearsal bail shall be rent free when use of the rehearsal hail is in junction wtth

performance for which the theatre is already rented

Exhibit Booths

charge of $50.00 per exhibit booth table etc per rmofeach production shall be Exhibit booth rental

shall not apply for show-relaxed souvenir sales or subscription sales inforinatioci tables



Metropolitan ExpositionRecreation Commission
p.O Box 2746 Portland OreZon 97208 503/731-7800 Fax 7317870 777 NE Martin Luther Këng Jr Blvd

Date June 1991

TO Metropolitan ExpositionRecreation Commissjo

FROM Staff

SUBJECT Schedule of Extra Charges

Background

In February of 1981 the ExpositionRecreation Commission adopted its
formal Rules and Regulations Included in those Rules and Regulations
was an attachment of the Schedule of Extra Charges to all users of
Commission facilities These charges cover variety of items not
normally included in the rental of our facilities i.e equipment
rental practice time special setup labor charges etc and are
updated annually

staff has reviewed the existing Schedule of Extra Charges and has
Pecommended modifications at each facility where necessary by reason

increased cost to the Commission wage increases etc The attached
documents highlight the changes

Update

draft copy of the Schedule of Extra Charges including proposed
changes was sent to our users of each of our facilities May 29 1991
for their input and comments

Financial Effect

The estimated effect in additional revenues generated by the changes in
the Schedule of Extra Charges would be

0CC 1500
Coliseum 5000
Stadium 750
PCPA 22200

Recommendation

It is the recommendation of Staff that the Commission approve the
updated Schedule of Extra Charges attached to become effective July
1991 by approval of the attached Resolution No._

General Managers Concurrence_________________________________



OREGON CONVENTION CENTER

Portland Oregon

SCHEDULE OF EXTRA CHARGES
Effective July 11991

Changes in pricing are for the following four items only

Trash Removal $10.00/yard $10.75/yard

Press Feed N/A $40.00/event

Photocopies N/A $.25/page

Facsimile Charges Sending $5/page l-2pgs/$3.OO
Add pgs/$I.O

Receiving $2/page 1-3 pgs/$2.0U
Addl pgs/$1 .00



FACILITY EQUIPMENT RATES
Effective July 799

Stage Sections

Tables

Tablecloths

Chairs

Flip Chart

Additional Pads

Bulletin Board Chalk Board

Easels

Stanchions with Rope 10 section

Sign Holders

Coat Racks

Dance Floor 256 3x3 sections

Pipe and Drape high

Forklift Man Lift Vertical Lift hr minimum
High Reach hr minimum

Spotlights Xenon Trouper--includes scaffold

Trouperettes Ballroom/Meeting Rooms--includesscaffold

Security Core Lock Changes

Keys not returned

Water Stations

Pallet Removal

Trash Removal excess

Armored Car Pickup

Heating Air Conditioning move-in/move-out

Full Lighting of Exhibit Hall move-in/move-out

Photocopies

Facsimile Charges

Transmission

Receiving

Overseas

$10.00 run of show

5.00 run of show

4.00 each

2.00 per day

10.00 run of show

5.00 each

15.00 run of show

10.00 run of show

5.00 run of show

5.00 run of show

10.00 run of show

2.00 per section per day

1.00 per linear ftJrun of sh

50.00 per hr w/operator

75.00 per hr w/operator

100.00 per day plus operator

50.00 per day plus operator

35.00 per core

20.00 each

5.00 per day per station

5.00 each

10.75 per yard

30.00 per trip

300.00 per day

160.00 per day

.25 per copy

through pages $3.00 Additional increments of pages 1.00

through pages $2.00 Additional increments of pages $1.00

Above charges plus ATT long distance charges



AUDIONISUAL
EQUIPMENT RATES

Effective Juy 99

Microphones
Standard

Lavalier

Wireless

15.00

15.00
50.00

30.00 for or more days
30.00 for or more days

100.00 for or more days

Lecterns

Stand-Up
Table Top
Lectern with Sound System

Laser Pointer

Slide Projector with Stand

Overhead Projector with Stand
Overhead Transparencies
Overhead Transparencies w/Frames
Cassette Recorder
Blank Cassette Tapes
Remote Control Extension

Projection Carts

Acetate Roll Markers
Screens

6x8
9x12
10-112x14

Dress Kit

Telex Intercom System
to include Headsets

Extra Headsets

20.00 run of show
15.00 run of show
75.00 per day

20.00 per day
25.00 per day
25.00 per day

.75 each

1.00 each
20.00 per day

7.00

2.50

10.00
5.00

25.00 per day
40.00 per day
55.00 per day
50.00 per day

150.00 run of show

20.00 each

150.00 for or more days

40.00 for or more days
50.00 for or more days
50.00 for or more days

40.00 for or more days

15.00 with drape

50.00 for or more days
80.00 for or more days

110.00 for or more days
100.00 for or more days

Audio Feed

Press Feed

50.00 per Exhibit Hall Section or Ballroom
25.00 per Meeting Section
40.00 per event

Video Feed
Video Recorder/Player

112 VHS
3/4 VHS

Color TV Monitors 25
Microphone Mixer 4-channel

Microphone Mixer 8-channel
Sound System

Speakers 8-Channel Mix/100 Watt

50.00 per connection

40.00 per day
60.00

50.00 per day
20.00 per day
40.00 per day
75.00 per day

80.00 for or more days
120.00 for or more days

100.00 for or more days
40.00 for or more days
80.00 for or more days

AV Setup Standby Time
AV Production Time

17.50 per hour
30.00 per hour



LABOR AND
SERVICE RATES

Effective July 7991

Labor Hourly Rate
hour minimum

Supervisor $13.00

Usher 7.40

Ticket Taker Badge Checker Door Guard Gate Attendant 10.00

Box Office Supervisor 18.60

Ticket Seller 12.25

Coat Check Personnel 7.90

or per item 1.00

Uniformed Agent 12.65

Uniformed Agent Supervisor 14.10

Armed Uniformed Agent 14.30

Medical Specialist First Aid 15.40

Peer Security 9.25

Service Labor Hourly Rate

hour minimum

General Laborer 15.00

AudioNideo Coordinator 17.50

AudioNideo Technician 30.00

Telephone Coordinator 17.50

Graphics/Video Operator 12.00

Electrician 30.00

Engineer 30.00

Utility Maintenance carpenter painter 25.00

Stagehands may be required for the foflowing types of work and are subject to union scale per

current contract plus 25% overhead Stagehands Spotlight Operators Rigging/Sound Operators

OREGON
CONVENTION
CENTER



MEMORIAL COLISEUM COMPLEX

CIVIC STADIUM

Portland Oregon

SCHEDULE OF EXTRA CHARGES

Effective July 1991



MEMORIAL COLISEUM COMPLEX
PORTLAND OREGON

SCHEDULE OF EXTRA CHARGES

PROPOSED

Effective Subject to change without notice

Rental fees normally include Overhead illumination heating or air conditioning risers

banquet tables chairs basic sound system and normal clean-up Listed below are charges not

covered by rental fees

ARENA ONLY

ITEM

Xenon Follow Sport

Gelatins

Stage Drape

Stage Bather

Crowd Control Railing

High Stage

Medium Stage

Arena Mixer Platform

Ice Resurfacing

DESCRIPTION

Without operator and gelatins

Plastic

Full

Half

Section

Sun4trd 56 40 69W plus

two 16 16 69 win

Larger

Stnttrd 56 40 45W plus

two 16 16 69 wrngs

Larger

12 24 standard

Anything larger charged at

PROPOSED
CHARGES

$100

per performance

$6.50 per sheet

$125.00 per event

$150.00 per event

$80.00 per event

$5.00 per section

$500.00 per event

$600.00 per event

$400.00 per event

$500.00 per event

no charge

rate for halls

$50.00 per resurface

CtIRRENT
CHARGES

$75.00

same

$95.00

$125.00

same

$425.00

$525.00

$325.00

$425.00

same

New

HALLS ANT METTNG ROOMS

DESCRIPTION

8X24PX16w
8X24X240
12X24IX24R

24 secnous

41X81X16w Risers

4X8X24
4X8

PROPOSED CHARGES

As available included

in bare rent at no

charge
$10.00 per section

$5.00 per riser

$2.00 per piece

ITEM

Stage

Interlocking Stage Cover

same

same

new



ENTIRE COMPLEX

ITEM DESCRTPTTON ppp cimNr
CHARGES CHARGES

Keys Not returned $10.00 each same

Security Core $25.00 each same

Dance Floor Section 65 sections $2.50 each same
available

Floor undivided 52 4U $150.00 same

Tables Single Day All Sizes $3.00 per day

Tables Multi-Day 30 wood topped-folding $3.00 per event $3.00/day
commercial use 30 wood topped-folding $5.00 per event $2.50/day

30 wood topped-folding $5.00 per event $175/day

Table Clothes not for booth/commercial use $4.00 cleaning fee $3.00

Gaffers Tape $6.00 per roll New

Divider Drape not for booth show use 10 $1.00 per lineal foot same
10 $1.00 per lineal foot same

Piano upright tuned $75.00 per event

Piano Tuning $50.00

Podiums Standard One provided per room rented
additional at $10.00 per event

Press Feed $40.00 per event New

Microphones One provided per room rented
additional at $4.00 per event same

Parking Passes Cars $4.00/day One time same

entry $6.00/day
unlimited entry

Buses $16.OQdny one time same

entry

Trucks/RV $4.00 per space used same

per day for time

entry

Telephone Direct outside line exclusive $35.00 one day ure $30.00
of long distance chnrges $60.00 more than one 350.00

dey use

Music Stands $1.00 each New
Music Stand Lights $1.00 each New



ENTIRE COMPLEX

ITEM DESCRIPTTON .pppçp
CHARGES CHAi

Facsimile Transmission/Receiving

FAX Number 503 230-6717 Transmission through pages NEW
$3.00 Additional

increments of pages

@SLOO

Receiving through pages NEW
$2.00 Additional

increments of pages
$1.00

Overseas Above charges plus
ATT long distance

charges

GENERAL SERVICES

The following Memorial Coliseum tools and equipment are not available for rental or -use

Fork Lifts

Scissor Lifts

Vacuums
Power and hand tools

ITEM DESCRIPTION PROPOSED CURRENT
CHARGES CHARGES

Trash Removal excess Dumpster yardage
Effective 1/1/91 $10.75 per yard $6.25

Drop Box Current market price

Pallet Disposal $5.00 each $3.00

Broadway Sign $7.00 per line/per day $6.00

Georgia Pacific Room Door Removal or Replacement U0.00 per removal or $60.00

replacement

Other Door Removal First pair $25.00 removal/replacement $20.00
Additional pairs $20.00 removal/replacement $15.00

Signs/Banners Arena lobby only

Hanging/Removal $15.00 per sign

Additional signs/banners

Hanging/Removal $10.00 per sign NEW

Photocopies .25 per page



GENERAL SERVICES

ITEM DESCRIPTION PROPOSED CURRENT
CHARGES CHARGES

Insurance $1000000 public liability/property Per current rates

damage may be purchased through the quoted by Sales

Coliseum/Stadium Sales Department Dept
Rates vary by type of event

Bank Charges Wire transfer $13.00 each NEW
Returned items $1.50 each NEW

Photographic Shoot Includes house lights with $350.00 NEW
or Filming/Recording venue set as is

Session Tenant to supply liability insurance

Additional charges may include

Staffing and/or stagehand labor

heating/cooling additional lighting

requirements and special set-up charges
Maximum 1/2 hr shift

Each additional hour $100.00

Broadcast Fee Filming and/or recording to Negotiable
be reproduced in any manner
for radio or television broadcast

Staffed Video Recording Contracted permittecs may utilize

MERC staff and equipment for the

purpose of video taping events

Charges arc
Cameraman video equipment $85 per 4/hr shift

$160 per 8/hr shift

Each additional hour $20.00
VHS 3/4 or 1/2 tape Market Price

Schedule arrangements to be made through Sales/Booking Department
Contracted events take priority

Ticket Center Services P1cse contact Tickct Center Management 503/235-8771

Group Sales Services Please contact Group Sales Department 503f230-6702

PR/Promotions Services Please contact the Sales Department 5031235-8771

Catering AU food and beverage provided through Fine Host Inc
the exclusive concessionzirc/cnierer for the Memorial

Coliseum/Civic Stadium For more information cell

5031231-0578

Arena Sony Jubotron $500 per day NEW
Screen Rental exclusive of opera

tional charge



MEMORIAL COLISEUM COMPLEX/CIVIC STADIUM
PORTLAND OREGON

SCHEDULE OF LABOR CHARGES

Effective July 1991

LABOR DESCRIPTION HOURLY RATE
hour minimum

Ticket Services Supervisor 18.60

Ticket Seller Show 12.25

Ticket Seller advance 10.20

Telephone Reservationist 7.90

Admissions Services Head Usher 13.00

Usher 7.40

Head Gate Attendant 13.00
Gate Attendant 10.00

Security/Medical
Services Uniformed Agent unarmed 12.65

Uniformed Agent armed 14.10
Uniformed Agent Supervisor 14.30

Medical Specialist First Aid 15.40

Peer Security contracted service 9.25

Scoreboard Operator per hour 10.90

Message Center Operator
AV Technician per hour 10.90

Stagehands

Following available labor is subject to Union scale health and welfgrc

benefits plus 25% oveshead

Stagehands
Spotlight Operators
Sound Operators



CiVIC STADIUM PROPOSED
PORTLAND OREGON

SCHEDULE OF EXTRA CHARGES

Effective Subject to change without notice

ITEM DESCRIPTION PROPOSED CURRENT
ChARGER ChARGES

Field Practice Lighting $65/hr $50/hr

Practice Time $50/hr $50/first hr
$25/hr ca

additional

hr

Field Conversion $300/change $250/change

Locker Room usage During practices $25/room

Signs/B anners Hanging/Removal $25/large NEW
$10/small

Keys Not Returned $10/ca NEW

Security Core $25/ca NEW

Facsimile Transmission/Receiving
FAX Number 503 230-6717 Transmission through pages

$3.00 Additional

increments of pages
$1.00

Receiving through pages
$2.00 Additional

increments of pages
$1.00

Overseas Above charges plus NEW
ATT long distance

charges

Insurance $1000000 public liability/property Per current rates

damage may be purehesed through the quoted by Sales

Coliseum/Stadium Sales Department Dept
Rates vary by type of event



civic STADIUM
SCHEDULE OF EXTRA CHAR
PAGE

ITEM DESCRIPTiON PROPOSED CURRENT
CHARGES CHARGES

Photographic Shoot Includes house lights with $350.00 NEW
or FilmingfRecording venue set as is

Session Tenant to supply liability insurance

Additional charges may include

Staffing and/or stagehand labor

heating/cooling additional lighting

requirements and special set-up charges
Maximum 1/2 hr shift

Each additional hour $100.00

Ticket Center Services Please contact Ticket Center Management 5031235-8771

Group Sales Services Please contact Group Sales Department 5031230-6702
PR/Promotions Services Please contact the Sales Department 5031235-8771

Catering All food and beverage provided through Fine Host Inc
the exclusive concessionaire/caterer for the Memorial

Coliseum/Civic Stadium For more information call

503/231-0578



PORTLAND CENTER
FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS

rtland Oregon

SCHEDULE OF EXTRA CHARGES

Effective July 1991



pLi CENTER FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS

PORTLAND OREGON

SCHEDULE OF EXTRA CHARGES

Intermediate Theatre and Dolores Wlnningstad Theatre

.CflVE Iulv 1991 SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

REtTAL FEES NoRAfALLYlNauDE HE477NG VENI7L4TJONAND AiR CONDiTiONING
CUSTODIAL CLEANING AVAILABLE INVEIffORY OF STAGE LIGHI7NG AND SOUND
EQUIPMENr HOUSE MANAGER AND AN ENGINEER LLw BEIOW SUBJECT TO

VAILAB1LITY AND NEED ARE 17FJfS AND CHARGES NOT COVERED BYREHAL FEEc

tNTERMEDIATE WINNINGSTAI
EOUIPMENT THEATRE THEATRE

Dance Floor $150/rim of

Follow Spots

Xxxi 1mcez S5OIpSIt $200M
TmopeU $25/pod $100/week $25/per $100/week

$6.00/rofi $600/rofiGnfferDt Tape uwGel color

KCyI
dO1tfOj

if

$10.00Jtth

Lectexn F.M at charge $10.00/pod $10.00/pert

.l0feqi$ .15/copy .IOJepy .15/copy

Piano Steinway
$1OWP $1O0/perf

steinway Upright /pUf 75/pert

50.00 $50.00

Pits Sta clvs of labor /P
PA Syete iwt $351peL

acvo of Icogdi 151F $7SIr of $lSJdoy $7B1r of

We Dryer $.51d7 $251we $5r$2S
All othormippliee COpii10% Ccrphs10I

All charges above axe besod co an as is we if beris All chnzgco moemt cc will be at

perrarness ezp
Thnie will be no exa charge excopt laber for the following it as anilable

music music lights lectern one only chain th% bonmi sound yati lighting iy
bane curtain border lights legs and dxvçsi oxUiesn shall lnmadiete The only



TAD TpYPArrr41

ADMISSIONS Miiin Woàe Applicable rit cc date of evcct

SEC rrYIMEDICAL Stasedo Applicable

Uaifu ag weed cc
Uniformed At Supervisor data

Medical
Spec3ali_First Aid of

Peer Suca

STAGE Rit apply to the Inmedists ThesUe wbso occ.profit perfonzg arti and
supply qualified terhniciat as deLined by PCPA ma acteal labor charges are dsodest upcc
the nss of the eves and the -bal rsirsti of the show Mrnr.n
excapt truck lods The Dalotas thgid Theatre is total7 ncc-umcc provided

supply qu2lified tAchaici as det.d by PCPA in which
do not apply

Stage labor is subject to union scale Ith and wele bflte phii 25% ovotbeath

NOTE Dolores Winningitad Theatre in na-union utilining vohinteers

NOTE Stigedoor charged back to peredttee at $36.00 per funij or rehearsal/tech day
After sight bows stagedoor security is charged back it applicable hourly rite

NOTE -e-One D.rtt Head included in the bt rest for to eight bows-sorb in tha lnme

NOTE Standard Step Conflgurzzica in the Dolores Wmnningitad Thntrs ii ths difled Th Sp ing
trp.ny of

Insurance UOO.000 SLO.O licliabiIiy/i an1
Provided through PCPA in-bones if pe heti through outside uance carrier Patss vary by typs of ev

All food and beverage provd through lakes Catering the esalesive for PA

20% charge cc nil dirJvanus sold in PCPA In ths cv pzqL2a PCPA to provide
seller the chirp will be iza4 to 35%

Exhibit Bocthf

bz of $50.00 per hiIt tabls arch proicc ahsfl be meda ikL booth
shall not apply fOr -cel mIca or rahe itii I4



PORTLAND CE1ER FOR TIlE PERFORMING ARTS

PORTLAND OREGON

SCHEDULE OF EXTRA CHARGES

Civic Auditorium and Arlene Schnitzer Concert Hall

ECflE Juy 1991 SUBJECT TO CHANGE WiTHOUT NOTICE

RENTAL FEES NORMALLTINCLUD HEATING VENTTLATJONAND AiR CONDITIONiNG
CUSTODIAL CLE4NING AVAILABLE LWFJVTORY OF STAGE LIGfITING AND SOUND
EQUIPMEWJ HOUSE MANAGER AND AN ENGINEER LLio BOW SUBJECT TO

VAILAB1LI7TAND NEED ARE ITEMS AND CHARGES NOT COVERED BY REWTAL FEES

CWIC ARLENE SCHNITLER
EOUIPMENT AUDITORIUM CONCERT HALL

Follow Spots 751oiti -$3OOJM
Xenon Super Troopers ea $100/put $350/week
Carbon Arc Super

Troopers en $lOö/perf S350/week
Xenon Troopers cich $50/perf $200/week

Trooperettes eh $25lperf $100/week $25/perf $100/week

GafferfDuct Tape $6.00/roll $6.00/toll

Gel color ndia _____

Keys deposit refund if

key returned $10.00 $10.00/esc

Lectern first one it no charge $10.00/pei $10.00/peef

Photocopies .lot .lS/onpy .1O/aop .1S/air

Piano Steinway $/pf $100/perf
Baldwin

$150/perf $l50/pnrf

Steinway Upright 75/perf

Piano Tuning designated

hoose $50.00 $50.00

Pits Sests exclusive of labor $75/petf

PA System porteb3o $35/ $35/loby fon
Rogers jert Orp
Scrim white fifld $100/nm of show

Telephone exclusive of long --- th $IO/dny$SOJweek
distse cherg $L5/dz $75/nm of shoir S1S1y $7Slnm of

Triun cib.n spotlight

Fashion Show Ramp $100/per tim of show

Washer Dryer SS/dey $25/week S5/dny
All other supplies 10% Cost plus 10%

All charges above axe based on an as is where if basis All changes movement or modifications will be at

peUesa exp



CIVIC ARIBESCHNI
EQUIPMENT AUDiTORIUM CONCERT HALL

There win be extra charge except labor for the following ite available

music s_s music stand lights podium lectern one only chairs tables house sousd system house lighting

system house curtain border lights legs and drops picture sheet oivheszra shell and platforum

LABOR DESCRIPTION HOURLY RATE hour minimum

ADMISSIONS ACS Mmoiis Control Supervisor Applicable
Gate A1Us on

Supervisor date

Ticket Seller show of

Ticket Seller adve
Telephone Reservationist

mevator Operator

SECURJTYIMEDICAL Stagedoor Applicable

Uniformud Agent unarmed rates

Uniford Agt armed on
Unifor Agt Supervisor date

Medical Spcialiit First Aid of

Peer Secury contract sece

Staget Stage labor is subject to union nle health and welfare befitz plus 25% overheedi

NOTE The standard stage ccnfigumtion in the Arls Shni Ct Hall is with the dified cnerL shell

in place except mid-Ju to mid-August

Qu711-



OTIthK

Imurance UQO.000 $1.000.000 ublic libilitv/o1ooeiiv dimaaeI

Provided through PCPA inhouao if not purchased through outside insurance carsier Rates vasy by type of event

Cas
All food ad beverage provided through Jakes Catering the exclusive concessiotiaire/cateier for PCPA facilities

Souvenirs

20% charge on all incrchandise/souvenira ld in PCPA facilities In the event permiuee requests PCPA to provide
seller the percentage charge will be increased to 35%

Rehearsal Hall

The Civic Auditorium Rehearsal Hall complete with music stands chairs and an upright piano is available for

rental fee of 25.00 $40.00 for four hour rehearsal In the event the rehearsal extends beyond four

hours additional time will be charged at the rate of 5.00 $10.00 per hour up to maximum daily charge of
5O9Q $75.00 The rehearsal hail shall be rent free when use of the rehearsal ball is in conjunction with

performance for which the theatre is already rented

Exhibit Boothi

charge of $50.00 per exhibit booth table etc per run of exh production shall be made Exhibit booth rental

shall not apply for show-related souvenir sales or subriptioa sales information tables


